

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

PAUL ARON,

Plaintiffs, Respondent, and
Cross-Appellant,

v.

WIB HOLDINGS, LLC and
BARBARA BILLS,

Defendants and Appellants.

Court of Appeal No. B271271

Superior Court No. SC124344

Consolidated appeals

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
Of CITY OF SANTA MONICA and
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES**

LANE DILG, City Attorney
ADAM RADINSKY (Bar No. 126208)
GARY RHOADES (Bar No. 166149)
Deputy City Attorneys
1685 Main Street, Room 310
Santa Monica, California 90401
Telephone: (310) 458-8336
Facsimile: (310) 395-6727
adam.radinsky@smgov.net
gary.rhoades@smgov.net

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
City of Santa Monica and League of California Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Application of Leave to File Amended Amici Curiae Brief 5

Identification of Amici Curiae..... 6

Issues 8

Preliminary Statement..... 8

Argument..... 11

I. The Litigation Privilege Does Not Preempt An Ordinance That Prohibits Malicious, Baseless Prosecutions Against Tenants Who Obtain Favorable Terminations 11

II. The Ordinance's Prohibition Of Malicious Unlawful Detainer Actions Is Not Preempted By California Law 16

III. The Expansions Of The Litigation Privilege And Preemption Urged By Appellants Would Leave Local Government Unable To Effectively Protect The Public Interest During Housing Crises..... 22

Conclusion 24

Certificate of Compliance 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Action Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 1232	8, 9, 11
<i>Albertson v. Raboff</i> (1956) 45 Cal. 2d 375.....	11
<i>Banuelos v. LA Investment, LLC</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 323.....	15
<i>Barela v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d at 251	13
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	11, 17
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 129.....	20
<i>Bullard v. San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization Bd.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 488.....	18
<i>Cal. Tow Truck Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 693 F. 3d 847	21
<i>California Bldg. Ind. Ass'n v. City of San Jose</i> (2015) 61 Cal. 4th 435.....	17
<i>California Grocers Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 177	19
<i>Edwards v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 15.....	16
<i>Feldman v. 1100 Park Lane Associates</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1467	14
<i>Garcia v. Four Points Sheraton LAX</i> (2010) 188 Cal. App. 4th 364	17
<i>Komarova v. National Credit Acceptance, Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 338.....	13
<i>Rental Housing Association v. City of Oakland</i> (2009) 171 Cal. App. 4th 741	21
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 952	6

Statutes

Civil Code §§1954.50-1954.53.....	6
Civil Code §1954.53(a)	8
Civil Code §1954.53(e).....	9, 18, 19
Civil Code section 1942.5.....	14
Civil Code section 47	11
Code of Civil Procedure § 902.....	10
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1(a)(4).....	10

Other Authorities

Article XI, Section 7 of the California Constitution	16
Santa Monica City Charter §1800.....	6
Santa Monica City Charter §1804(b)	6
Santa Monica City Charter §1806(a)	6
Santa Monica Municipal Code (“S.M.M.C.”) §§4.56.010-040.....	6, 12
